

DRAFT: January 18, 2024
Nos. 22-277, 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA,
ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals
for the Eleventh and Fifth Circuits*

**Brief of Eric Rasmusen as Amicus Curiae
in favor of Respondents in 22-555
and Petitioners in 22-277**

John H. Doe
Counsel of Record
Dewey, Smith, and Jones LLP
222 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 632-8000
doe@smith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	99
Interest of amicus curiae.....	99
Summary of the argument.....	99
The argument	99
I. In normal markets, antitrust law can be relied upon to prevent monopoly.....	99
II. Some markets are “natural monopolies” where antitrust law fails and a different kind of regulation is needed.....	99
A. Increasing returns to scale is the most common reason for natural monopoly.....	99
B. Network externalities also create natural monopoly.....	99
C. An additional problem for large natural monopolies is who controls the corporation.....	99
1. Control by managers harms all shareholders.....	99
2. Control by dominant shareholders harms minority shareholders.....	99
3. Control by wealthy shareholders harms the public good.....	99

4. Control by government hurts all shareholders and the public good..... 99

III. The social media platforms are natural monopolies, suitably regulated by HB 20..... 99

A. The social media platforms are natural monopolies..... 99

B. Regulation such as that of common carriers helps solve the problem of natural monopoly... 99

C. The Texas statute addresses “market failure” without falling into “government failure”..... 99

Conclusion..... 99

Certificate of compliance with word count..... 99

Certificate of service.....99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	99
<u><i>Barnes v. Indiana</i></u> , 946 NE 2d 572 (Ind. S.C. 2011)	99
<i>Biden v. Knight First Am. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1220 (2021)	99
<u><i>In Re Flynn</i></u> , 973 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	99
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	99
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	99
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	99
<u><i>U.S. v. Marshall</i></u> , 771 F.3d 854 (5 th Cir. 2014)	99
 Statutes	
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(g)(4)	99
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§120.001(1), .002(b)	99

Other Authorities

- Appellant’s Br., *NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton*,
No. 21-51178, 2022 WL 717286,
(5th Cir., Mar. 2, 2022) 99
- Appellees’ Br., *NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton*,
No. 21-51178, 2022 WL 1046833
(5th Cir., Apr. 1, 2022) 99
- Isaac Asimov, [*The Future of Humanity: A Lecture by Isaac Asimov*](#), speech
at Newark College of Engineering,
(Nov. 8, 1974) 99
- Paul Bator, CAPITAL, GROWTH AND WELFARE:
ESSAYS IN THE THEORY OF ALLOCATION,
Ph.D. Thesis, Massachusetts Institute of
Technology (1956) 99
- Paul Bator, *The Simple Analytics of Welfare Maximization*, 47 AMERICAN ECONOMIC
REVIEW, 22-59 (1957) 99
- Paul Bator, *The Anatomy of Market Failure*,
71 Q. J. ECON. 351-379 (1958) 99
- William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES 99
- Charles K. Burdick, *The Origin of the Peculiar Duties of Public Service Companies*,
11 COLUM. L. REV. 514 (1911) 99
- Helen Joyce, [Adam Smith and the Invisible Hand](#),
PLUS.MATHS.ORG (2007) 99

- Gavin Kennedy, [*The Hidden Adam Smith in His Alleged Theology*](#), 33 J. HIST. OF ECON. THOUGHT, 385-402 (2011) 99
- Alfred Marshall, PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS, 1st ed. (1890) 99
- Steven Medema, *Exceptional and Unimportant”? Externalities, Competitive Equilibrium, and the Myth of a Pigovian Tradition*, 52 HIST. POL. ECON. 135–170 (2020)..... 99
- Eric Rasmusen, [GAMES AND INFORMATION](#) (1st ed. 1989, 4th ed. 2006)..... 99
- Eric Rasmusen, [*The Economics of Agency Law and Contract Formation*](#), 6 AM. L. & ECON. REV. 369-409 (2004) 99
- J. Mark Ramseyer & Eric Rasmusen, [MEASURING JUDICIAL INDEPENDENCE: THE POLITICAL ECONOMY OF JUDGING IN JAPAN](#) (2003) 99
- J. Mark Ramseyer, Eric Rasmusen & John Wiley, [*Naked Exclusion*](#), 81 AM. ECON. REV. 1137-1145 (1991) 99
- Ganesh Sitaraman & Morgan Ricks, [Tech Platforms and the Common Law of Carriers](#), DUKE L. J. (forthcoming as of Dec. 20, 2023) 99
- [Adam Smith](#), THE WEALTH OF NATIONS (1776)..... 99
- Jacob Viner, [*Cost Curves and Supply Curves*](#), 3

ZEITSCHRIFT FÜR NATIONALÖKONOMIE/J. OF ECON.
23-46 (1931).....99
